





August 2, 1994

James M. Day, Jr.

Counsel to Reclamation District 1000

Downey, Brand, Seymour, and Rohwer

555 Capitol Mall, 10th Floor

Sacramento, CA  94814-4686






Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance




Our File No. I-94-228

Dear Mr. Day:


This is in response to your request for advice on behalf of the members of Reclamation District 1000 regarding the application of the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act.   Since your advice request does not refer to a specific governmental decision but instead seeks general guidance with respect to the application of Regulation 18703.3, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.  


Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which may have already taken place.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)

QUESTION


Does Regulation 18703.3 apply to the representatives of Reclamation District 1000 who sit on the Sacramento Area Flood Control Agency?

CONCLUSION


It appears from your facts that Regulation 18703.3 would apply to some of the decisions of members of Reclamation District 1000 who sit on the Sacramento Area Flood Control Agency.  
The decision in question must: (a) affect the economic interest the member represents in substantially the same manner as the decision will financially affect a significant segment of the persons the member was appointed to represent, and (b) the decision cannot have a material financial effect on any other economic interest held by the member.  


Regulation 18703.3 would not apply to decisions of Reclamation District 1000 since the members are elected to that agency.  However, the provisions of Regulation 18703 may apply under some circumstances.

FACTS


Reclamation District 1000 (RD 1000) is a landowner voting district formed for the purpose of providing reclamation, flood control and drainage services to property in the district.  RD 1000 is primarily made up of large, agricultural use properties.  Members of RD 1000 tend to have larger agricultural real property interests.  


The Sacramento Area Flood Control Agency (the JPA) is a joint powers agency formed of: the City and County of Sacramento and the Sacramento County Water Agency; Sutter County and the Sutter County Water Agency; RD 1000; and the American River Flood Control District.  The JPA was formed to coordinate regional planning for the control of flood waters into the areas governed by the JPA members and protect public and private property.  


The joint powers agreement provides that the business of the JPA will be conducted by a thirteen member board of directors, two of which must be trustees from RD 1000.

DISCUSSION


Section 87100 prohibits public officials, such as members of the reclamation district, from making, participating in or using their official positions to influence a governmental decision in which they have a financial interest.


Section 87103 states that an official has a financial interest in a governmental decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  

  
(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  

  
(e)  Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  

  
For purposes of this section, indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official's agents, spouse, and dependent children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10-percent interest or greater.







(Emphasis added.)


You have not provided specific facts pertaining to the various members' interests.  However, you believe that because the members are landowners in RD 1000, that future decisions of the JPA will have a foreseeable and material financial effect on them.  Consequently, you have asked whether the "public generally" exception of Regulation 18703.3 applies.


Regulation 18703.3 provides:


(a)  For the purposes of Government Code Section 87103, the "public generally" exception applies to appointed members of boards and commissions who are appointed to represent a specific economic interest, as specified in Section 87103(a) through (d), if all of the following apply:



(1)  The statute, ordinance, or other provision of law which creates or authorizes the creation of the board or commission contains a finding and declaration that the persons appointed to the board or commission are appointed to represent and further the interests of the specific economic interest.


(2)  The member is required to have the economic interest the member represents.


(3)  The board's or commission's decision does not have a material financial effect on any other economic interest held by the member, other than the economic interest the member was appointed to represent.


(4)  The decision of the board or commission will financially affect the member's economic interest in a manner that is substantially the same or proportionately the same as the decision will financially affect a significant segment of the persons the member was appointed to represent.


(b)  In the absence of an express finding and declaration of the type described in subdivision (a)(1) of this regulation, the "public generally" exception only applies if such a finding and declaration is implicit, taking into account the language of the statute, ordinance, or other provision of law creating or authorizing the creation of the board or commission, the nature and purposes of the program, any applicable legislative history, and any other relevant circumstance.


The JPA is a joint powers agency formed of: the City and County of Sacramento and the Sacramento County Water Agency; Sutter County and the Sutter County Water Agency; RD 1000; and the American River Flood Control District, to coordinate regional planning for the control of flood waters.  The joint powers agreement provides that the business of the JPA will be conducted by a thirteen member board of directors, two of which must be trustees from RD 1000.  However, these members are elected to RD 1000.


In the Frank Advice Letter, No. A-93-410, we addressed a similar public entity.


The Delta Protection Act (Public Resources Code Section 29700 et seq.) requires that five members of the DPC be from the boards of directors of reclamation districts within the Sacramento-San Joaquin Delta.  

* * *


Water Code Section 50600 requires that the first board of trustees of a reclamation district consist of only district landowners or their legal representatives.  Water Code Section 50601 permits reclamation district by-laws to require that all trustees elected after the first district board be district landowners or their legal representatives.  Finally, Water Code Section 50704 generally gives each district landowner one vote in board elections for each acre of land owned.  Based upon these provisions, it is apparent the Legislature intended that reclamation district landowners have either a disproportionately large share of control or, where the district chooses, total control over reclamation district governance in order to control the use of their real property and the impact thereon caused by reclamation district board decisions.  


The Public Resources Code provisions containing the Delta Protection Act (Public Resources Code Sections 29700-29780) continue this theme.  The purposes of the Delta Protection Act are to protect the Delta environment, conserve Delta lands and improve flood protection.  (Public Resources Code Section 29702.)  

* * *


To accomplish these tasks, the Delta Protection Act establishes the DPC, which consists of 19 voting members, 13 of whom represent various governmental agencies within the Delta region.  Of these 13 members, five are appointed to the DPC from the boards of trustees of five different reclamation districts within the Delta region (Public Resources Code Section 29735.)  As with the provisions of the Water Code establishing reclamation districts, it is apparent in the Delta Protection Act that the Legislature intended reclamation district landowners who would be affected by decisions of the DPC, or their representatives, to directly participate in these decisions.


On the basis of these statutory provisions, we conclude that there is an implicit finding in these statutes that reclamation district members who are required to own or represent real property in their reclamation districts are appointed to the DPC to represent real property interests that would be affected by DPC decisions.  


Thus, consistent with the Frank Advice Letter, so long as decisions of the JPA will (1) financially affect the economic interest the member represents in substantially the same manner as the decision will financially affect a significant segment of the persons the member was appointed to represent (RD 1000), and (2) the decision will not have a material financial effect on any other economic interest held by the member, the member may participate in the decision.  However, because the members are elected to RD 1000, the exception would not apply to decisions of RD 1000.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\

